Enrollment size

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
365 26.98 365
470 34.74 835
518 38.29 1353
School locale
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
269 19.88 269
428 31.63 697
198 14.63 895
458 33.85 1353

Percent minority enrollment

(in categories)

SIZE
Less than 500 (small)
500 to 1,199 (medium)
1,200 or more (large)
URBAN
City
Urban fringe
Town
Rural
MINST
Missing

Less than 6 percent
6 to 20 percent
21 to 49 percent
50 percent or more

Percent eligible for free/reduced price lunch

POVST3

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
29 2.14 29
398 29.42 427
335 24.76 762
290 21.43 1052
301 22.25 1353

Missing

Less than 35%
35% to 49%
50% to 74%
75% or more

(in cat

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
92 6.80 92
882 65.19 974
182 13.45 1156
145 10.72 1301
52 3.84 1353

Cumulative
Percent
26.98
61.71
100.00
Cumulative
Percent
19.88
51.52
66.15
100.00
Cumulative
Percent
2.14
31.56
56.32
77.75
100.00
egories)
Cumulative
Percent
6.80
71.99
85.44
96.16
100.00



Pupil teacher ratio (in categories)

Cumulative Cumulative

PUPTCH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Missing 79 5.84 79 5.84
Less than 14.0 350 25.87 429 31.71
14.0 to 16.9 413 30.52 842 62.23
17.0 or more 511 37.77 1353 100.00

School offered Advanced Placement (AP) courses

Cumulative Cumulative
Q1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 1046 77.31 1046 77.31
No 307 22.69 1353 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q2 Total number of enrollments in AP courses

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

School offered International Baccalaureate (IB) program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 45 3.33 45 3.33
No 1308 96.67 1353 100.00
Analysis Variable : Q4 Total number of enrollments in IB courses
Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Students took courses for dual credit

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 1016 75.09 1016 75.09
No 337 24.91 1353 100.00

Whether aspects of dual credit courses were determined by state legislation/policy

Cumulative Cumulative

Q6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 337 24.91 337 24.91
Yes 472 34.89 809 59.79
No 326 24.09 1135 83.89
Don’t know 218 16.11 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines student eligibility/entrance requirements

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 364 26.90 1245 92.02
No 90 6.65 1335 98.67
Don't know 18 1.33 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines maximum number of courses

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 217 16.04 1098 81.15
No 203 15.00 1301 96.16
Don't know 52 3.84 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines tuition/fees students pay

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7cC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 267 19.73 1148 84.85
No 170 12.56 1318 97.41

Don't know 35 2.59 1353 100.00



State legislation/policy determines tuition/fees districts pay

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 242 17.89 1123 83.00
No 192 14.19 1315 97.19
Don't know 38 2.81 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines requirements students meet

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 245 18.11 1126 83.22
No 182 13.45 1308 96.67
Don't know 45 3.33 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines types of courses

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 257 18.99 1138 84.11
No 179 13.23 1317 97.34
Don't know 36 2.66 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines how credit awarded

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 287 21.21 1168 86.33
No 142 10.50 1310 96.82
Don't know 43 3.18 1353 100.00

State legislation/policy determines qualifications of HS teachers

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7H Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 881 65.11 881 65.11
Yes 234 17.29 1115 82.41
No 129 9.53 1244 91.94

Don't know 109 8.06 1353 100.00



School has established requirements

Cumulative Cumulative

Q8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 337 24.91 337 24.91
Yes 635 46.93 972 71.84
No 381 28.16 1353 100.00

School has established teacher recommendation requirement

Cumulative Cumulative

Q9A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 718 53.07 718 53.07
Yes 270 19.96 988 73.02
No 363 26.83 1351 99.85
Don't know 2 0.15 1353 100.00

School has established grade level requirement

Cumulative Cumulative

Q9B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 718 53.07 718 53.07
Yes 523 38.65 1241 91.72
No 111 8.20 1352 99.93
Don't know 1 0.07 1353 100.00

School has established min GPA requirement

Cumulative Cumulative

Q9cC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 718 53.07 718 53.07
Yes 301 22.25 1019 75.31
No 331 24.46 1350 99.78
Don't know 3 0.22 1353 100.00

School has established min score requirement

Cumulative Cumulative

Q9D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 718 53.07 718 53.07
Yes 199 14.71 917 67.78
No 433 32.00 1350 99.78

Don't know 3 0.22 1353 100.00



School has established other requirement

Cumulative Cumulative

Q9E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 718 53.07 718 53.07
Yes 185 13.67 903 66.74
No 418 30.89 1321 97.63
Don't know 32 2.37 1353 100.00

Students took dual credit courses taught through distance education

Cumulative Cumulative

Q10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 337 24.91 337 24.91
Yes 228 16.85 565 41.76
No 788 58.24 1353 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q11 Total number of HS enrollments in dual credit, distance education courses

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev
-5315.00 -8.0000000 300.0000000 15.4190491

Students took dual credit courses taught on HS campus

Cumulative Cumulative

Q12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 337 24.91 337 24.91
Yes 629 46.49 966 71.40
No 387 28.60 1353 100.00

Students took academic courses taught on HS campus

Cumulative Cumulative

Q13A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 724 53.51 724 53.51
Yes 515 38.06 1239 91.57

No 114 8.43 1353 100.00



Students took vocational courses on HS campus

Cumulative Cumulative

Q13B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 724 53.51 724 53.51
Yes 330 24.39 1054 77.90
No 299 22.10 1353 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q14A Total number of enrollments in academic courses on HS campus

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev
47674.00 -8.0000000 1500.00 115.7902031
Analysis Variable : Q14B Total number of enrollments in voc courses on HS campus
Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev
31197.00 -8.0000000 2119.00 132.7923968

Academic courses on HS campus were a sequence of courses

Cumulative Cumulative

Q15A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 838 61.94 838 61.94
Yes 276 20.40 1114 82.34
No 239 17.66 1353 100.00

Voc courses on HS campus were a seguence of courses

Cumulative Cumulative

Q15B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1023 75.61 1023 75.61
Yes 240 17.74 1263 93.35

No 90 6.65 1353 100.00



Academic courses on HS campus cafeteria style

Cumulative Cumulative
Ql6A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 838 61.94 838 61.94
Yes 188 13.90 1026 75.83
No 327 24.17 1353 100.00
Voc courses on HS campus were cafeteria style
Cumulative Cumulative
Q1l6B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1023 75.61 1023 75.61
Yes 142 10.50 1165 86.10
No 188 13.90 1353 100.00

Instructors of academic courses on HS campus

Cumulative Cumulative
Q17A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 838 61.94 838 61.94
Both high school and postsecondary instructors 119 8.80 957 70.73
High school instructors only 338 24.98 1295 95.71
Postsecondary instructors only 58 4.29 1353 100.00
Instructors of voc courses on HS campus
Cumulative Cumulative
Q17B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1023 75.61 1023 75.61
Both high school and postsecondary instructors 43 3.18 1066 78.79
High school instructors only 255 18.85 1321 97.63
Postsecondary instructors only 32 2.37 1353 100.00

Postsec credit awarded immediately - academic course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q18A1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 838 61.94 838 61.94
Circled 441 32.59 1279 94.53
Not circled 74 5.47 1353 100.00



Postsec credit awarded immediately - voc course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q18B1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1023 75.61 1023 75.61
Circled 199 14.71 1222 90.32
Not circled 131 9.68 1353 100.00

Students offered credit in escrow - academic course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q18A2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 838 61.94 838 61.94
Circled 80 5.91 918 67.85
Not circled 435 32.15 1353 100.00

Students offered credit in escrow - voc course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q18B2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1023 75.61 1023 75.61
Circled 139 10.27 1162 85.88
Not circled 191 14.12 1353 100.00

Postsec credit awarded in other way - academic course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q18A3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 838 61.94 838 61.94
Circled 16 1.18 854 63.12
Not circled 499 36.88 1353 100.00

Postsec credit awarded in other way - voc course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q18B3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1023 75.61 1023 75.61
Circled 13 0.96 1036 76.57

Not circled 317 23.43 1353 100.00



Students took courses taught on postsec campus

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 337 24.91 337 24.91
Yes 693 51.22 1030 76.13
No 323 23.87 1353 100.00

Students took academic courses taught on postsec campus

Cumulative Cumulative

Q20A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 660 48.78 660 48.78
Yes 637 47.08 1297 95.86
No 56 4.14 1353 100.00

Students took voc courses taught on postsec campus

Cumulative Cumulative

Q20B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 660 48.78 660 48.78
Yes 334 24.69 994 73.47
No 359 26.53 1353 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q21A Total HS enrollments in academic courses on postsec campus

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : Q21B Total HS enrollments in voc courses on postsec campus

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Academic courses on postsec campus sequence of courses
Cumulative Cumulative
Q22A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 716 52.92 716 52.92
Yes 349 25.79 1065 78.71
No 288 21.29 1353 100.00
Voc courses on postsec campus sequence of courses
Cumulative Cumulative
Q22B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1019 75.31 1019 75.31
Yes 242 17.89 1261 93.20
No 92 6.80 1353 100.00
Academic courses on postsec campus cafeteria style
Cumulative Cumulative
Q23A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 716 52.92 716 52.92
Yes 440 32.52 1156 85.44
No 197 14.56 1353 100.00
Voc courses on postsec campus cafeteria style
Cumulative Cumulative
023B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1019 75.31 1019 75.31
Yes 202 14.93 1221 90.24
No 132 9.76 1353 100.00
Student composition for academic courses
Cumulative Cumulative
Q24A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 716 52.92 716 52.92
Only high school students 108 7.98 824 60.90
529 39.10 1353 100.00

High school and postsecondary students



Student composition for voc

courses
Cumulative

Percent Frequency
75.31 1019
5.32 1091
19.36 1353

Cumulative
Percent

Q24B Frequency
Inapplicable 1019
Only high school students 72
High school and postsecondary students 262

Postsec credit awarded immediately - academic course

Cumulative Cumulative
Q25A1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 716 52.92 716 52.92
Circled 577 42.65 1293 95.57
Not circled 60 4.43 1353 100.00
Students offered credit in escrow - academic course
Cumulative Cumulative
Q25A2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 716 52.92 716 52.92
Circled 64 4.73 780 57.65
Not circled 573 42.35 1353 100.00

Postsec credit awarded in other way - academic course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q25A3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 716 52.92 716 52.92
Circled 13 0.96 729 53.88
Not circled 624 46.12 1353 100.00

Postsec credit awarded immediately - voc course

Cumulative Cumulative

Q25B1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1019 75.31 1019 75.31
Circled 284 20.99 1303 96.30
Not circled 50 3.70 1353 100.00



Students offered credit in escrow - voc course
Cumulative Cumulative
Q25B2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1019 75.31 1019 75.31
Circled 63 4.66 1082 79.97
Not circled 271 20.03 1353 100.00
Postsec credit awarded in other way - voc course
Cumulative Cumulative
Q25B3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1019 75.31 1019 75.31
Circled 5 0.37 1024 75.68
Not circled 329 24.32 1353 100.00
Imputation flag for Q1
Cumulative Cumulative
I01 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1353 100.00 1353 100.00
Imputation flag for Q2
Cumulative Cumulative
IQ2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1330 98.30 1330 98.30
Imputed 23 1.70 1353 100.00
Imputation flag for Q3
Cumulative Cumulative
IQ3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1353 100.00 1353 100.00
Imputation flag for Q4
Cumulative Cumulative
IQ4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1353 100.00 1353 100.00



Imputation flag for Q5

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q6

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q7a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q7b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q7c

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q7d

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353



Imputation flag for Q7e

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q7f

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q7g

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q7h

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q8

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q9%a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353



Imputation flag for Q9%b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q9c

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q9d

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1351 99.85 1351
2 0.15 1353

Imputation flag for Q9%e

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q10

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353



Imputation flag for Q11

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1347 99.56 1347
6 0.44 1353

Imputation flag for Q12

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Ql3a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q13b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Ql4a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1351 99.85 1351
2 0.15 1353

Imputation flag for Q1l4b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1346 99.48 1346
7 0.52 1353



Imputation flag for Ql5a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q15b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Qlé6a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Ql6b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1351 99.85 1351
2 0.15 1353

Imputation flag for Ql7a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q17b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353



IQ18A1

Imputation flag for Q1l8al

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q18bl

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

IQ18A2

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1351 99.85 1351
2 0.15 1353

Imputation flag for Q18a2

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

IQ18B2

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q18b2

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

IQ18A3

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1351 99.85 1351
2 0.15 1353

Imputation flag for Q18a3

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

IQ18B3

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q18b3

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353



Imputation flag for Q19

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q20a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency
1353 100.00 1353

Imputation flag for Q20b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q2la

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1339 98.97 1339
14 1.03 1353

Imputation flag for Q21b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1343 99.26 1343
10 0.74 1353

Imputation flag for Q22a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1349 99.70 1349
4 0.30 1353



Imputation flag for Q22b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q23a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1352 99.93 1352
1 0.07 1353

Imputation flag for Q23b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q24a

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q24b

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1349 99.70 1349
4 0.30 1353



IQ25A1

Imputation flag for Q25al

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q25a2

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

IQ25A3

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q25a3

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

IQ25B1

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q25bl

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

IQ25B2

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353

Imputation flag for Q25b2

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1350 99.78 1350
3 0.22 1353



Imputation flag for Q25b3

Cumulative Cumulative
IQ25B3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1350 99.78 1350 99.78
Imputed 3 0.22 1353 100.00

Analysis Variable : AWT Final school weight

Analysis Variable : AWT1 Replicate weight 1

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT2 Replicate weight 2

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT3 Replicate weight 3

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT4 Replicate weight 4

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWTS5 Replicate weight 5

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT6 Replicate weight 6

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT7 Replicate weight 7

Analysis Variable : AWT8 Replicate weight 8

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT9 Replicate weight 9

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT10 Replicate weight 10

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT11l Replicate weight 11

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT12 Replicate weight 12

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT13 Replicate weight 13

Analysis Variable : AWT14 Replicate weight 14

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT15 Replicate weight 15

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT16 Replicate weight 16

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT17 Replicate weight 17

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT18 Replicate weight 18

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT19 Replicate weight 19

Analysis Variable : AWT20 Replicate weight 20

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT21 Replicate weight 21

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT22 Replicate weight 22

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT23 Replicate weight 23

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT24 Replicate weight 24

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT25 Replicate weight 25

Analysis Variable : AWT26 Replicate weight 26

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT27 Replicate weight 27

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT28 Replicate weight 28

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT29 Replicate weight 29

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT30 Replicate weight 30

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT31 Replicate weight 31

Analysis Variable : AWT32 Replicate weight 32

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT33 Replicate weight 33

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT34 Replicate weight 34

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT35 Replicate weight 35

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT36 Replicate weight 36

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT37 Replicate weight 37

Analysis Variable : AWT38 Replicate weight 38

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT39 Replicate weight 39

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT40 Replicate weight 40

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT41l Replicate weight 41

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT42 Replicate weight 42

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT43 Replicate weight 43

Analysis Variable : AWT44 Replicate weight 44

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT45 Replicate weight 45

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT46 Replicate weight 46

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable : AWT47 Replicate weight 47

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT48 Replicate weight 48

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT49 Replicate weight 49

Analysis Variable : AWT50 Replicate weight 50

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



